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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - WINDING RIVER INN, INC. v. DOVER TOWNSHIP.
(OCEAN COUNTY).

WINDING RIVER INN, INC., )
Appellant, )
ON APPEAL
L s ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF. THE
TOWNSHIP OF DOVER (OCEAN )

COUNTY),
Respondent.

I. V. DiMartino, Esqg., Attorney for Appellant.
Percy Camp, Esq., Attorney for Respondent.
Jerome J. Doherty, Esq., appearing for Objectors.

BY THE DIRECTOR

This is an appeal from respondent's action on September 14, 1954
whereby 1t denied, unanimously, appellant's application for a person-
to-person transfer of the plenary retail consumption license held by
Claude Cinelll for premises located on Route 37, Dover Township,
Ocean County, N, J.

. The sole ground for respondent's action as alleged in the peti-
tion of appeal and as appears from the undisputed facts submitted on
this appeal was that the proposed transferor, Claude Cinelli, was per-
sonally indebted to certain of his creditors.

Respondent's answer sets forth the undisputed fact that saild
Claude Cinelli i& the owner of 98% of the stock of appellant-cor-
poration; that it appeared from a statement made by appellant's
attorney that said Claude Cinelli intended to 'forthwith sell and
dispose of his shares of stock in sald corporation as soon as the
transfer was granted, which would make it difficult or impossible for
the creditors of the present licensee to collect their bills from
the present licensee unless he voluntarily paid same." The answer
further stated that "The respondent was not seeking to act as a col-
lection agency, but did not feel obliged to aild the present licensee
in hindering or making more difficult the collection of monies which
‘may be due to the creditors of the present licensee." N

No testimony was taken on the hearing on this appeal. Instead,
statements were made by the attorneys for the parties and the objec-
tors. It was agreed that the sole reason for the denial of the
person-to-person transfer was that Cinelli, the owner of 98% of the
stock of appellant-corporation, was personally indebted to certain
persons for matters and things arising out of the conduct of his’
licensed, business. Counsel for respondent stated that "the Township
officials were convinced that if this application were granted at
that time, where the individual was transferring to a corporation of
which he held all the stock, that undoubtedly some of the creditors
would be. left out in the cold, to say the least.' .

In Briody and Zinna v. Jersey City et als., Bulletin 879, Item
2, the then Director stated the applicable rule, as follows: "It has
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spe01f10ally ‘and conewstently been held that, Where an apallca@ien
is filed for transfer of license, the mere fact that the trangfer-
ring licensee is indebted to creditors is not & valid obgectlon'
agalnst granting the transfer," citing Re Rhodes, Bulletin?l765yi:
Item 5. See also Ascher v. Asbury Park et al., Bulletin 828,1i em
3. Cf Re Hommell, Bulletin 123, Item 7. ; 57Lr

.\.z"

'

Consequently, since the respondent's sole reason for denylng
the transfer 1s unsound, I must find that its said denial was arb
trary and an abuse of dlscretlon Such action will be reversed -

Accordlnglya it 1s, on this 28th day of January, 1955,

ORDERED that the action of respondent Township Commlttee in-
denying appellant's application for transfer of the plenary retail
consumption license held by Claude Cinelli for premises on Route 37,
Dover Township, Ocean County, N. J., be and the same 1is hereby
reversed and respondent is dlrected to issue forthwith such transfer.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES UPONI
LICENSED PREMISES DURING PERIOD OF SUSPENSION OF LICENSE - PRIOR
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS, ;

In the Matter of DlSClbllnary )
. Proceedings ageinst

DAVID CAPLAN'
457 Bergen Avenue
Jersey City b, N, J.,

) /

) CONCLUSIONS
Holder of Plenary Retall Distri- )

)

)

AND ORDER

bution License D-24, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever--
age Control of the Clty of Jersey
City.

Robert H. Wall, Esqg., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. ,
- Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohollc
B Beverage Control. )
BY THE DIRECTOR: )
The defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleglng that on
Avgust 14, 1954, while his license was then under suspension for a
previous V1olatlon, he allowed, permitted and suffered the sale,
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages in and upon his” licensed
premises, contrary to Rule 30 of State Regulatlons No. 20.

, The evidence, none of wnlch is controverted dlscloses that

the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of Jersey City had
suspended the defendant's license for a net period of 35 days upon

his confessive plea to a curfew violation and, by resolution, directed
tnat such suspension should commence on July 19, 1954, and terminate

on August 23, 1954. Notice of said suspension was given to the defend-
ant by ordinary mail and the evidence isg convincing that such notice
was recelved by the defendant and that on August 14, 1954, when his
clerk sold slx cans of beer to an ABC agent, he was aware that his
license was then under suspension until August 23, 1954. '

The only issue in this case is whether the aforesald notice
. of suspen31on was. served upon the defendant "personally" within the
meanlng of R.S. 33:1-31 which, in pertinent part, provides that such
notice "may be served upon the licensee personally or by mailing the
same by regilstered mail addressed to him at the licensed premises.
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_ In the case of Alexander v. Rekoon, 104 N.J.L. 1 (Sup. Ct 1927),
the statute provided that "the notice provided for shall be served
either oersonally or by forwarding the same to the person to be served
by reglstered mail to the last known post office address of such per-
son. Notice was given by ordinary mall. In holding t:at the notice
was properly given unde;,the statute, the court said {(at ». 3)

"Where a statute provides for personal service of a notice,
without requiring it to be made by an official or in-a par-
ticular mode, the QGOOSlLlné of the notice with an agency of
the federal government for the purpose of having it delivered,
and the actual delivery thereof by such agency to the person

to whom the notice is addressed, constitutes a perscnal service.

on, the court relied upon the case cof Wilgon v,
'E, & A. 1891Y, in wnich bhe statutory municipal
tice of assessments shall be served upon every
sidenuv is in the city, and it was held that this prc-
visihn ”musc be construed to be personal service.' Service was made
by leaving the notice with a member of the family. In defining "ver -
sonal" service, it was said (at p. 648): :

‘In support of
1rcnbon, 53 Ry

"Personal service, within the meaning of such acts, is to be
distinguished, on one hand, from What may be called official
gervice, such as the. oersonal service of a summons in an acticn
at law, which 1s reguired to be made by the cfficer on the
defendant in person **¥, The service reduired by this and
gsimilar statutes need not be made by an of fficial or in a par-
ticular mede; if the fequ¢red notice is c¢onveyed to the person

s

to be affected tnere*v it is sufficilent.

"When & question of such service arises in a court of lew on the
trial of an issue, evidence of actual delivery to the party in
person is conclusive proof. Bubt in the absence of such direct
evidence, indirect or circumstantial evidence would be admisgible,
and if it justL ied a reasonable inference that the notice came

to the”hands of the party to be affected, would be sufficient
proof. ‘ ' : e

As already appears, I am convinced that the nctice herein was
actually received by the defendent. Since the statute dopes not pro-
vide for "official' service, or any particular mode therecf; it is
clear that the defendant was served 'personally' within the intent
of R. 3. 33:1-31. The principle of the cited cases is particularly
'aopimﬂab‘e to the administration cof the liquor laws, as to which cur
former court of last resort has said: '"Meticulous technicalities
should nct be permitted to thwart so considerable an pfpor+ toward
keeping a public convenience from becoming a social evil. Hudsor

ergen stc. Assn. v. Hoboken, 135 N.J.L. 502, 509 (E. & A. 1947).
Qur present Supreme Court, in a case invoclving the failure of the
state agency to give the requisite'notice of decilsion under the
Unsmployment Compensatlon Act, stated: '"Administrative faillures or
oefLolenc es cannot be made to serve the interes+s of one whose sub-
stantial rlghts have not been thereby invaded. Horsman Dolls, Inc.
v. Unemployment, etc., of N. J., 7 N. J. 541, 5&8 (1951). See, also,
R. 8. 33:1-73, whlch provides:

"This chapter is intendedvto be remediél of abuses inherent
in liquor traffic and shall be liberally construed."

I find the defendant‘vuilty as charged.

The)dn ly prlor oroceeding involving the exercise of the priv1—
leges of a llcense during the period of a suspension is Re Kirdzik,
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Bulletlnl637, uem 2 in which the penalty 1mposed was a rev0' 4
- of ‘the license. Thac case, however, was sericusly aggravated“by "
dthe 1lcensee s-attempt to conceal the vioclation by the flllng ot

false tax reports. While, 4n my opinion, an outrlght revocatlen

would be unnecessarily severe in this case, a substantial oenalty

is indicated, especially when it is considered” that, in addltlon o

to the aforesald suspension being served during the occurrence of

the instant v1olatlon, the defendant had also suffered a ten~dav

penalty during April 1954 for sales during prohibited hours. - Thus ,

the instant: 1nfraotlon constitutes the defendant's third offen 3

w1th1n perlod of less  than flve monuhs. ": N

The llcense w1ll be susoended for a perlod of ninety days.
Aocordlngly, it 18, on this Srd day of February, 1955,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Dlscrlbutlon License D-24, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City to David Caplan, for premises 457 Bergen Avenue, Jersey

City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ninety (90) days, -
commencing at 9:00 a.m. February 10, 1955, and termlnatlng at 9:00
a.m. May ll 1055

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
» Director.

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS; IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - HINDERING
INVESTIGATION - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE" SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS,
IESS 5 FOR PLEA. :

In the MatLer of D1801p11nary
Proceedlngs agalnst

. THE. VILLAGE BARN, INC OF
. NEW JERSEY
T/a MIGLIORE'S BAR

)

)

) CONCLUSTIONS -
1131 Elizabeth Avenue )

)

)

)

AND CRDER
"Elizabeth 4, N, J.

dolder of Plenary Rctall ConsumD~

tion. License C=67, issued by the
Munlc1pal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the Clty of .
Elizabeth. ‘

Green and Yanoff, Esqs P by H. Kermit GreenJ Esq., Attorneys for
Defendant -licensee.
Edward F Ambrose, Esq > appearing for Dilvisiocn of AlCOhOllC
_ ‘ -Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleglng that (1)
it permitted the sale-and consumbtion -of alcoholic beverages on
its licensed premises during prohibited hours, in violation of the
local ordinance; and (2) through its President, James J. Migliore,
it hindered and delayed and caused the hindrance and delay of an
investigation by the investigators of the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control, in violation of R, S, 33:1—35;

. The file in the instant case dlscloses that on Saturday..
November 20, 1954, between 3:00 a.m: and 3:23 a.m., in violabtion
of. the: local ordinance, two ABC agerits and other patrons were served
divers drinks of alcoholic beverages by a bartender on defendant's
licensed premisés. At about 3:23 a.m. James J. Migliore, President
of defendant corporate-licensee (herelnafter referred to as Migliore)
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turned on the 1nterlor lights and called out, ”Let's go folks, it's
late." The agents then made known their 1dentity to him. One of

the agents requested Migliore to produce the license application.
However, instead of producing the application Mlgllore tried to per-
suade the agents to forget the alleged violation and offerea them a
sunm of money for so doing. When the agents persisted in continuing
the investigation Migliore became very abusive and directed foul and
indecent epithets at them. Furthermore, he threatened to write a
letter to the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control wherein he would
falsely accuse the agents of attempting to extort money from -him.

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effectlve February 7,
1951, defendant's license was suspencded for a perilod of ten days by
the local issuing authority for sale of alcoholic beverages in‘orig-
inal containers for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1
of State Regulations No. 38.

Although the offense set forth in Charge (1) is & violation of a
local regulation and the offense which resulted in theaforementioned
prior suspension of defendant's license, which incidentally occurred
within the past five years, 1s a violation of a State Regulation, both
are nevertheless similar and the license will be suspended for thirty
days on this charge. Cf. Re Wecodland Bar & Grill, Inc., Bulletin
990, Item 4; Re Mekis & O 'Shaughnessy, Bulletin 952, ILtem 6.

As to Charge (2): Hindering involves a type of violation which
strikes at -the very heart of enforcement and control. Where, as in
the instant case, such hindering involves deliberate castigation and
deliberate vilification of an enforcement agent coupled with threats
of reprisal if the agents performed theilr honest. dutles, the minimum
penalty should and will be a twenty-day suspension of the license.
Cf. A. & J. Cocktail Iounge, Bulletin 1014, Item 8. I shall, there-
fore, suspend defendant's license on both charges for a period of
fifty days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered hereiln,
leaving a net suspensiocn of forty-five days.

Aécordingly it is, bn~this'25th day of January, 1955,

'ORDERED- thut Plenary Retail Consumption License C=67, issued by
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Elizabeth to The Village Barn, Inc. of New Jersey, t/a Migliore's’
Bar, 1131 Elizabeth Avenue, Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby
suspended for a periocd of forty-five (45) days, commencing at -2:00
a.m. January 31, 1955, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. March 17, 1955.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.




. In the Matter of . D1801p11n8ry ,,,,w)1\: e
’ Proceedlnms agalnst e T _"n L

. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - PRIOR RECORD R
'LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FCR PIEA

TLSSIE Ny DISNER and ESTHER SO LT
GORDON - ' CONCLUSIONS
- 1478 South 9th Street AND ORDER

Holders of Plenary Retail- Consump—

. tion License C-69, issued by the»

Munlcical Board o6f Alcoholic -

)
N
Camden, N3 d“:y ) fzi;_d__i,v D ORDER ff;
) S T
Beverage Control of the Clty of )

Camden ?“Tf ‘ S ﬂvjj:v)e"i":"”

‘uiLeo J Berg, Esq s Attorney for- Defendant llcensees

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., ‘appearing for Division of Alcoholic

Beverage Control

‘=BY THE.: DIRECTOR

Defendants have pleaded non vult to the follow1ng charges.

R l“ On October 22, and- 27, 1954 you alloweo, permltted
. and sufferedkgambllng, viz., the making and: accepting of
horse race ‘vets in and. upon. your 1icensed premlses, in

v1olatlon of Rule T of State Regu1a51ons No 20

o 2 © On October 22 and- 27, 1954, you allowed, permltted

- and sufzered tickets and partlclpatlon rights in. a lottery,

. commonly known as the 'numbers game',:to:be sold and offered
_for sale in-and-upon your licensed. oremlses, An v1olatlon

| {;HOI Rule 6 of- State Regulatlons No...20.

:The Llle hereln dlscloses that on October 22 1954 ABC agents

,,v1s1ted defendants ' .licensed premises wherein they met a- "bookie"

" with whom they placed bets on horses and '"numbers" in the presence

of the bartender who acquiesced in the selections. On October 27,
the agents again vislited deferidants' tavern and, placed’ a bet on a
horse which the bartender predicted was a "sure winner. By pre- .
arranged signal:another agent accompanied by ‘& local detective
entered the 1icensed premises, revealed their identities and seized
from the "bookie', betting slips and paper currency used by the-
agents in making thelr bets, the serial numbers .of which corre--
sponded with those previcusly listed by the detective. ‘"The bar-. -

.tender, later identified as. the husband of one ‘of the llcensees,

admitted his partlcloatlon in the violations.

Defendantss have a prior- adgudlcated record Effective March 1,
1954, their 1lcense was suspended for fifteen days by the State
Director for & "numbers' violation in which this same bartender
participated. Re Disner and Gordon, Bulletin 1004 Item 9. Thus
this is a second similar offense within five years in which an
employee participated. Following the usuval practice in such cases,
I shall double the minimum twenty-day penalty and suspend defend-
ants' license for forty days. Re Weiner, Bulletin 1021, Item 4;
cf. Re Backhaus, Bulletin 1005, Item 12. Five days will be remit-
ted for tThe plea entered nereln, leaving a net suspens1on of
thlrty—flve days. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of Jannary, 1955,

ORDERED that Plenary Retaill Consumption Llcense C-69, issued by
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Camden to Tessie N. Disner and Esther Gordon, 1478 South 9th Street,
Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty-
five (35) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. February 7, 1955, and ter-
minating at 7:00 a.m. March 14, 1955. .

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (INDECENT
DANCE) - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEES - PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE
OF LAPSE OF -TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

~Prooeed1ngs aga]nst

WM, DeFREIT%S "JR. and ‘ _— )
.~ ELIZA ELLEN DeFREITAS o .)
- T/a INLET INN .

S/M Cor. Rnode Island & Bay Aves. )

Long Beach Township

P - 0. Beach Haven Crest, N. J.,

© CONCLUSIONS
“AND ORDER

)

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary )
)

Holders of Plenarv Retail Consumption
License C-3, issued by the Board of -
Commigsioners of the’ Townuhlp of Long
Beach. ' _

e e e iy e e e o T e o e e e e oy 4 vy -

. William B. Knight, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees.
- Edward F Ambrose, Esq ;s aooearlng for Division of Alcohollc
‘ Beverage Control
1

BY THE DIRECTOR: o

L

Defenaants have pleaded ‘non vult to the follOW1ng charges.

"1. ‘On Saturd%y'nlght, Auguso 14, 1954 and early Sunaay
“ mornihg, August 15, 1954, you allowed, permitted and suffered .
»elewdness and immoral activity in and upon your licensed prem-
‘ises in that a female entertainer performed in a lewd, indecent
and immoral manner, in vioclation of Rule 5 of State Revulatlons
No. 20.

"2. On the occasion aforesaid, you'knowingly employed on
your licensed premises Donald W, ---, Angelo --- and William
---, . minors who had not obtained requisite employment permits
from the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage, Con—
trol; in violation of Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 13. '

The file hereln discloses that on Saturday night August 1lhth,
and early.Sunday morning, August 15, 1954, three ABC agents visited
defendants ' licensed premises. At 10:45 p. m. an orchestra composed
of four youths ascended the bandstand and commenced to play At
11:05 a man, acting as Master of Ceremonies, introduced several enter-
tainers. Among those introduced was a female dancer who wore a pink
bra, pink skirt and carried a pink parasol. She danced in a slow
fashlon, swaying her body and twirling the parasol, She then removed
her skirt, held it in front of her for a short time, and finally put
it aslde, at which time she was clad only in a pink bra and a pink
feathered "@" string. Thus attired, she executed "bumps and grinds'
and assumed positions and performed other movements of her body in
such manner as to simulate sexual intercourse, She reappeared and,
after remeving a white skirt, wore only a white bra and a white tas~
seled "G" string. She again performed as she had done on the previous
appearance. The audience on both occasions became very excited and
noisy. Performances such as the one described herein have no place

- on llcensed oremlses Re Bajewicz, Bulletin 902, Item 4.

Three of the four mu8101ans comprising the orchestra employed
by defendants were minors and, therefore, were ineligible for employ-
ment on licensed premises. without first obtalnlng a requisite employ—
ment permit from this Division.

i
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‘h‘May 3, 19UL, . for a false:Statement 1n llcense appllcatlon

(8

" E/S Tuckahoe ‘Road, StarﬂCross'w

Dcfenaants’ lloense was’ suspended -for ten days, effectlf

Re. DeFreitas., ‘Bulletin 617, ‘Ttei 9.
51m11ar in charaoter to Bhe one now under con31derat10n and

ing the EHalby herein. Re Banco and Franceschlnl, Bulletln 9989.
Item 7. I shall suspend defendants’™ license on charge. (1) for'd~
period cf thirty days (Re Little Cotton Club, Inc., Bulletin 1005,
Ttem 11), and on charge (2] Tor & period of flve days (Re ‘The A&loha,

Inc., Bulletin 998, Item 4 Five days will be remitted for tbei
plea entered hereln, leav1ng a net suspens1on of thlrty days = jf

Investigation dlSClOSGSthat defendants " bus1nes, is conduc—'
ted on a seasonal basls and that the premises are now closed.
Thus., no effective penalty can be’ imposed at the present time.
The effectlve dates for the suspension will be fixed by further'“
order which will be entered by me herein after the licensed prem-
lses shell have copened for business for the 1955 season. Cf Re
Roesch, Bulletln 966 Item 4 , T

N

ORDERED. that Plenary Retall Consumptlon Llcense C -3, 1ssued :
by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Long Beach to Wm.
DeFreltas, Jr. and Eliza Ellen DeFreitas, t/a Inlet Inn, for prem-
ises at 'S Cor. Rnode Islahd & Bay Aves., Long Beach Township, or
any further llcense 1ssued to sald Wm. DeFreltas, Jr. and Eliza
Ellen DeFreltas, t/e Inlet Inn, or any llcense issued to any other
person for.the- same premi. es,,be and’ the same .is hereby suspended
for. a perloe of, lrty (30) aays, the tlme to be flxed by subsequent
order a8 . aforesald :

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
.-~ Director.

DISCIPLIHARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - AGGRAVATED CASE -
LTCELSE SUSPENDED FOR 45, DAYS LESS S FOR PLEA. . R

In. the Matter of. Dlsclpllnary L Uﬁ;;,>)b”“

"Prooeedwngs agalnst

" NICHOLAS GORGO . -
T/a TALK OF THE TOWN CONCLUSIONS. .

~ AND ORDER -

P O Franklan1lle, N J

Holder of - Plenary Recall onsumptlon

License C-6; issued by the Townshlp

Committee of Franxlln Townshlp o o

(Gloucester County). " “ ). ,
TN

o o iy ot iy o = n bt e mom M s ran ks it e e e e G S e St e Pt e o o o o — "
N\

)
)
- Franklin Township (Gloucester County) )
R )
)

szrnest L Alv1no, Esq Ly Attorney for Defendant -licensee.
' Edward F Ambrose,AEsq s appearing for Division of Alcoholic

P : L ‘ Beverage Control.
BY THE DIRECTOR_:-‘ : ‘

Deferdant. pleaded non vulf to a charge alleging that he sold

'aleoholio beverages to minors and’ permltted sald minors to consume f:

such -beverages Upon his licensed: premises, 1n Vlolatlon of Rule 1 L,"
of State Regulations No. 20. , '

The file herein discloses that two ABC agents visited defend-
ant's licensed premises on the night of December 17, 1954; that, at
approximately 12:10 a.m., on December 18th, two young male patrons
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entered the premises and ordered beér from the bartender who asked -~ .
them their ages, One of the minors exhibited a driver's license -

which the bartender examined and returned. The other exhibited a
military identification card %o the bartender who, after looking at

it, remarked that the patron would not be 20 years of age until next: .
July. Nevertheless he served each minor a glass of beer Wlth an L
admonltlon to tell the truth. A S

The agents overheard these remarks ana, upon questlonlng these o
two patrons, learned that the first one was 20 years of age and had -
exhibited a driver's license on which his date of birth had been
changed so that he would appear to be 22 ‘years of age, while the.
second one was only 19 years of age, as hereinabove indicated.

Counsel for defendant, in alleved mitigation, states that
defendant was not personally present when the violation occurred and
that defendant had specifically instructed hlS bartender to refrain
from sales of alcoholic beverages to minors. These factors are .
‘nelther a defense nor an excuse. Rule 31 of State Regulatlons No L
20; Re Paton, Bulletln 898, Item 3. S

, - Defendant has no- prior adJudlcated record. The minimum penalty
for an unaggravated offense of this kind 1nvolv1ng two minors 19-'and
20 vears old, respectively, is a suspension of the license for a .
period of ten days. Re Seaker & Davis, Bulletin 959, Item 9. While’
the bartender went through the motlons of asking the minors for proof
- of their ages, and while one of them exhibited a driver's license. - Fa
which had been changed to indlcate ‘that he was an adult, neverthe-;fj~;‘fvu
less, when the 19-year-old minor exhibited his identification card _
‘showing his correct age, the same bartender recognized and commented;_
upcn the fact that said minor was not. yet even 20 vears of age and, -
despite this knowledge, proceeded to serve him. His entire course s
of conduct clearly demonstrates that his inquiry with respect to age -~ -
was merely perfunctory. Under the circumstances I shall suspend e
defendant's license for fifteen days. Five days will be remitted’
for the plea entered herein, 1eav1ng a net suspen31on of ten days.

' Accordlngly, it is, on thls 31st day of. January, 1955,,-t’

. ORDERED that - Plenary Retail Consumption .License C-6, 1ssued by o
_+ ‘the Township Committee of Franklin Township (Gloucester County) to = -
" Nicholas Gorgo, t/a Talk of the ‘Town, E/S Tuckahoe Road, Star Cross,'yu‘.u‘
Franklin Township (Gloucester County ), be and the same is hereby =
suspended for a period of ten (lO) days, commencing at 3:00 a. m.
- February 7, 1955, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. February 17, 1955

, '~ WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
' Director.
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DISCIPLINARY PROCFEDINGSf—-SALE TC. MINORS - AGGRAVATED- CIRCUM*t%&'
VTATCES - TICTNSE SUSPENDED 13‘OR 95 DAYS LESS 5 FOR-PLEA.

In- the Matter cf Dlsclpllnary awv)nan;; : 3,"Hl.' ;’ficff.'ﬁ7
Proceedlngs agalnst it T ré?‘~.;v'ﬁ«« R AL

)
oéﬁL TIENkEN )
T/a TALLY HO

1478 WhiberHorse Pike .. v e ol CONCLUSIONS -

- Galloway: Township S “*..ﬁv)i S AND ORDER ST

P.0. R.D: Absecon; N s R P S ;~' 5

Holder® of" Plenary Retall Consumo—ﬁ )@j?

tion License: C=11,. issued. by the .-

Townsnlp Ccmmlttee of the Townshlp )

of Galloway. Ll

__lll_l____e__ll_l_____l__l_ll,l__-);

Carl Tilenken, Pro:Se. .. . » o T
Edwarc F. Ambrose, bsq ;. aopearﬁnv fcr D1v1sion of Alcoholic
Llroere R Bcverage Control

BY THE DIRuCTOR

: Defendant has nleaded non vult to a,charge alleolng that he sold,
served and delwvered alcohollc beverages to minors and permltted
cnsumotlon thereof by said mlnors in his’ llcensea premlses, 1n vio-

' latlon of Rule 1. of State. Regulatlons No 20 e 1,d

The flle hereln dlscloses that ABC agents obtained smgned, sworn
statements from David ff—, age: 17 and Harry'—f—, age 20, a seaman in
the U. S. Navy relat ng. that, on. Saturday night,: December U, 1954,
they. enterec defendant's licensed. premlses between 9. 00" pr.m’ and "
10:00 p.m. and remained. until. 1.:00 a.m. or: 1l 230 &a.m. Sunday, December
5, during. Wthﬂttlme each. consumed aporo 1mately fifteen’ glasses of
beer served by the. bartender. and”'a,_barmaid who. made no. 1nqu1ry as
to their ages. Harry further related that he Was fieeling "High" and
Dav1d statec he was Drunk when: they deparced ~The two minors,
acconpanied by the agents, identified the premwses and, therein,

Carl Tlenken, the llcensee, as, one of the persons Who had served them.

.Defendant: has. no prlor adguclcated record. The mlnlmum suspen-
sion fer a v1olatlon of this kind 1nvolving a mlnor '17. years of. age
is. fifteen days. . Re’. Jacobsj Bulletin 995, Item T. However, conslder-
ing the amount of. alcoholnc beverages . s0ld to 'and consumed by the ! -
minors, the fact. that thev were in the licensed: premises. for three
or four: hcurs, ang - the resultant effects, I shall. suspend defendant's
license for twenty- five’ days. Cf. Re Higgins, Jr., Bulletin 835,
Item 10. Five days will be remltted for the plea entered herein,
leaving a net suspension of: twency days :

Accordlnglg, it 1s, on thlS 28th day of’January, 1955,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumotlon\Lloense C-11, 1issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Galloway to Carl Tienken,
t/a Tally Ho,. 1478 White Horse. Pike,. Galloway Township, be and the
same 1is hereby suspended for a period of twenty.: (20) days;,. commencing
at 7:00 a.m. February 3, 1955, and terminating at 7 00 a:.m. February

23, 1955. -

WILLIAM . HOWE: DAVIS
Director:




BULLETIN 1051 | | PAGE 11.

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINQRS - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD
OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS
5 FOR PLEA, '

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
THE HORSESHOE, INC. )
T/a HORSESHOE BAR ) : .
1268 White Horse Pike v ; CONCLUSIONS
Galloway Township ) . AND CRDER
P.O0. Absecon R.D., N, J.,

)

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-17, issued by the
Township Committee of the Township
of Galloway

The Horseshoe, Inc., by Anna Manuk, President.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to ‘a charge alleging that it sold,
served and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors and permitted con-
sumption thereof by said minors upon the licensed premises, in viola-
tion of Rule l of State Regulationo No. 20. -

The file herein discloses that ABC agents obtained signed, sworn
' statements from David --~ (age 17), and Harry --- (age 20), a U. S.
Navy Seaman, relating that, at about 1:30 a.m., Sunday, December 5,
1954, they entered defendant's licensed premises where each purchased
-and consumed oevenal glasses of beer, served by a bar-maid and another
woman known as "Pollock Annie," without being questioned as to their
ages. Accompanied by the agents, the minors identified the licensed
premises and therein Anna Manuk (orepident of defendant corporate-
licensee) as one of the persons who had served them.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. However, its pre-
decessor in idinterest, Anna Manuk, who participated in the instant
violation, had her license suspended by the then Commissioner for
eighty-two days, effective April 10,.1944, for violations 1nvolv1ng
immoral activity, hostess activity and sales to intoxicated persons,
Re Manuk, Bulletin 612, Item 6; and, effective May 7, 1948, her
license was again suspended for twenty days by the same authority for
sales to minors, Re Manuk, Bulletin 802, Item 9. The minimum suspen-
sion for sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor as young as seventeen
years 1s fifteen days, Re Main Central Hotel and Cafeteria, Inc.
Bulletin 990, Item 7. In view of the prior simllar record occurring
more than- five but less than ten years ago (Re Strickland, Bulletin
968, Item 63 Re Candell, Bulletin 973, Item 5), by a predecessor in
interest (Re New Glass Bar, Inc., Bulletin 922, Item 4; Re Weinstein
and Leventhal, Bulletin 999, Item 4), I shall suspend defendant‘s

- license for twenty days. Five days willl be remitted for the plea
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 3rd day of February, 1955,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-17, issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Galloway to The Horseshoe,
Inc. t/é Horseshoe Bar, 1268 White Horse Pike, Galloway Township, be
and the same 1is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days,
commencing at 7:00 a.m. February 10, 1955, and terminating at 7:00
a.m. Februany 25, 1955.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
: . Director.
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SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS -~ ‘TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT

. ALCCHOL - ALCOHOL ORDERED PQRFEITED - APPLICATION FOR RETURN{OF
MOTOR VEHICLE BY WIFE OF TRANSPORTER DENIED BECAUSE OF 1Q‘AILURE
TO ESTABLISH ACTUAL OWNERSHIP THEREOF AND FAILURE TO OVERCOME "
PRESUMPTION FROM MARITAL RELATIONSHIP THAT SHE WAS AWARE OF
HUSBAND 'S ACTIVITIES - MOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED! E‘OBFEITED 7

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) .Case No. 8007

August 1, 1954 of 71 two-quart :

jars of alcohol and a Chevrolet ) : : AN

sedan, on the northbound lane of ON HEARING? N

the New Jersey Turnplke, in the ) -CONCLUSIONS AND CRDER

Township of Woodbridge, County of 7

Middlesex and State of New Jersey. )

Irving Rubin, Esqg., Attorney for Mrs. Alice Harris.

I. Edward Amada, Esq., apoearlncr for the Divislon of Alcohollc,'
Beverage Control .

BY THE DIRECTOR:

. This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to.determine
whether 71 two-quart Jars of alcohol, and a Chevrolet sedan,
described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on August 1, 1954
on the northbound lane of the New Jersey Turnpike, in Woodbridge,

'New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be forfelted

A New Jersey State Trooper. halted the Chevrolet sedan at the

'tlme and place above mentioned’ during his routine patrol of traffic.

on the highway. ‘The motor vehicle was being driven by Charles
Harris, husband of Alice Harris, its reglstered owner.  Two other -
persons were in the car. The troopér discovered the 71 two-quart
Jjers. of alcohol in the car, and thereupon seized such alcchol and
car. The DlVlsior of Alcoholln Beverage Control was notified and .
the alcohol and car were turned over to its agents.

There was no labe,'or stamo indlcating the payment of tax on
alcoholic beverages, on any . of. the jars. The'contents .of one of
the jars was analyzed by the Division chemist, who reports that it.
is an alccholic beverage containing alcohol and water fit for bev-

. erage purposes with an . alcoholwc content by volume of 46.1 per

cent

Charles Harrls gave the offlcers a 31gned statement WnereWn 1t
appears that he left Newark on July 30, 1954 ‘drove to a farm in the
v101n1ty of Richmond Virginia, and there purohased the alcohol for
$198.00, from a person known to- hlm as. Johnnie ,» Whom he had previ-
ously-. met in Highland, New York;-"Johhnie" transferred the alcohel -
from his motor vehlcle to the Chevrolet sedan Harris was driving:
and that he had - purchased bootleg whlskev oack in prohibition
tlme

When the matter. came on for hearlng, pursuant ‘to R. S 33 1- =66,
Charles Harris and Alice Harris appeared without counsel, and sought
return of the Chevrolet sedan.” They did not oopose forfelture of
the alcohol :

.~ Reports of ABC agents and other documents 1n the file, estab-
lishing the. above recited facts, were admitted into evidence with.
the consent of” Cherles Harrls ano Allce Harris.

The alcohol is. 111101t beoause of the absenoe of any labels
or tax stamps on any of the jars. R.S. 33:1-1(1), R.S. 33:1-88.
From the manner of its purchase it is obviously bootleg alecohol.
Such 1llicit aleohol and the motor vehicle in which it was trans-
ported and found constitute unlawful property and are subject to
forfeiture. R. S. 33:1-1(y), R.S. 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-654.
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( If the Chevrolet sedan .is actually the property of Charles
Harris he cannot avoid forfelture theredtf, even if the alcohol was
not purchased for resale, because at this late date no one can suc-
cessfully claim-that he purchased bootleg alcohcl unaware that he was
viclating the Alecholic Beverage Law. - Seizure Case No. 8341. On the
other hand, if Mres. Harris isethe actual owner of the motor vehicle,
she must overcome the presumption arising out .of thelr marital rela- .
tionship that she knew or should have known of her husband's unlawful
alcoholic beverage activities. Seizure Case No. 8682, Bulletin 1045,
Item 8. Mr. Harris' background, and the likelihood therefrom that
his wife could anticipate his purchase of bootleg alcohol, is the
vital issue., = | - . ‘

The evidence presented on this score, in gist, is that Charles
Harris is-a truck driver, with modest earnings. He and his wife own -
a dwelling and have two roomers. There was no evidence presented
that Mr. Harris had ample financial means or was of such good reputa-
tion so as to eliminate the possibility that he intended to sell the
bootleg alcohol. 71 two-guart Jars of alcohol are obviously far in
excesg of the quantlty a person would ourchase for Dersonal use, as
claimed by Harris. A

The venture, as descrlbed by Mr Harris, is that he met a
fellow  in a truck in Highland, New. York, whlle on vacation, and,
ourwnr their conversation, discussed the purchase by Harris of boot-
leg alcochol. Harris met the man two weeks later and purchased tbe
alcohol.in;question, This was on the trip that resulted in the -
seizure. He claims that he told his wife he was going to Virginia
for the weekend. On the other hand, Mrs. Harris testified that her
husband told her he was driving to Baltimore with Mr. White (one of
the persons in the car at the time of the seizure), who was to visit
his danghter , o '

Concernlnv the actual ownershlp of the car, Mrs. Harris testi-
fﬂec that whatever we had since we were man and wife we had together"
She does not drive a car. The purchase price of the car was $23OO 00,
of which Mr . Harrils contrlbutea $1600.00 which he borrowed on his per-

sonal note, endorsed by his employer Mr. Harris testified that the
balance of. $700.00 was ”famlly money ', that some of this money was in
a bank, and some in the '"post office" Mrs. Harris testified that
the ner was purchased with $400.00 over and above the loan obtalned
by her huspand, and that she borrowed the $400.00. :

Theqevidenee thus presented does not establish that Mrs. Harris -

is the actual owner of the Chevrolet sedan; on the contrary, Mr. Harris
" appears to have a substantial, if not the sole, interest therein. Cf.
United States v. One 1941 Cadillac Sedan, 145 Fed., 2d 296. Further-
more, such: evidence, especlally thé conrlicting versions of what her
husband told her when leaving for Virginia, does not overcome the
natural presunpticn that she was aware of, or should have anticipated .
that her busband would use the car to transport the 111101t alcohol

After the conclusion of the original hearing, counsel for
-~ Mrs. Harrig reéquested and was granted a supplemental hearing to afford

him an opportunity to more clearly establish the exact transaction
concerning! the purchase of the motor vehicle, and to establish by
independent evidence that the husband was of such outstanding char--
acter and so flnan01ally independent as to overcome the natural in-
ference arising out of his purchase of a large quantity of moonshlne
that it was intended for resale.

Mrs. Harris was recalled and merely testified additionally as
to her income from renting rcoms, but did not produce the records
which she gtlaimed she had available to corroborate her alleged
income. I% d%d not alter in any way the previous testimony as to the

P
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10. STATE LICENSES - NEW AP«ELJ:C;ATI@N FILED.

' B&th E. Richar ds, t/é Wre1ght¢1nes Eﬂulpment Co.
2L 23< C1liff Street; Scranton, Pennsylvaenia. -

- Ain cab*on,u_led Februarw 16, 1955 for Transoocnatlon“fiw

=%

TAM "iOWE DAY
Director,,
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11. MINIMUM CONSUMER RESAIE PRICE PAMPHLET - NOTICE OF PUBLICATION.

The next complete and official publication of minimum consumer
resale prices pursuant to Regulatlons No. 30 will become effective
on April 1, 1955. Prices to be listed must be filed with the office
of this Division not later than February 20, 1955, It 1s extremely
important to note the following: :

1. A listing of minimum consumer resale prices covering
every brand and item sold to retallers in this state
must be made elther by the manufacturer or wholesaler
who owns the brands; or a wholesaler who sells the
brands and has written authorization from the owner
of the brands to file price listings, or by any whole-

" saler who sells a brand whose owner does not file or
1s unable to file a schedule or designate an agent
for such purposes, provided my approval is obtalined
for -such filing. Each schedule of minimum consumer
resale prices submitted by a manufacturer or whole-
saler not owning the designated brands must be accom-
panied by an affidavit certifying that the lister has
been authorized to file prices for such designated
brands. Note particularly that every wholesaler is

- not required to file minimum consumer prices.

2. Manufacturers or wholesalers are not required to file
a schedule of minimum consumer resale prices for any
brand sold exclusively to one New Jersey retailer.

3. Where listers of brands choose to publish a permissive
case lot discount of elther 5 or 10 per cent, the
phrase 'Discount of __% permitted on case lot purchasps
should be used.

L, True copies of labels or photostats of labels of brands
to be listed in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price Pamph-
let must be submitted with the schedule of price listings,
if such labels have not been previously submitted. (A
separate label for each type listed under a brand name
and each label must be attached to a separate letterhead.)

. 5. Price listings may be submitted by letter in the same
' form as heretofore or, MAY BE CUT FROM THE CURRENTLY
EFFECTIVE PAMPHLET, ATTACHED TO YOUR LETTERHEAD, CORRECTED
AND SUBMITTED WITH APPROPRIATE INSTRUCTIONS .,

. NOTE OF CAUTION AND WARNING. Any brand of alccholic beverage
not listed in the minimum consumer resale price pamphlet to become
effective April 1, 1955, may not be so0ld to a New Jersey retailer by
any manufacturer or wholesaler on and after April 1, 1955,

Notification of the proportionate share of aggregate expenses
invoived in the publication of the new complete Minimum Consumer
Resele Price Pamphlet will be made to participating listers as socn
as the pamphlet is mailed to all retail licensees.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
: Director.
Dated @ February 1, 1955.
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DISQUALIFICATION - PRIOR APPLICATION DENIED - FIVE YEARS' GOOD
CONDUCT - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. , . o
In the Matter of an Application ) | ,
to Remove Dlsduallficatlon because - S ‘ L e
oP a Conviction, Pursuant to R S. ) H; o  CONCLUSTONS . @-

e o 5 - AND ORDER

BY THE'ﬁIREcTOR»

: Oﬁ September 17, 1947, apollcaﬂt Dleaded non vult to charges
of issuing a series of seven checks With intent to defraud, and
renting a motor vehlcle with intent to defraud ‘He was sentenced
by a Judge. of the Court of Quarter Sessions to a term of six months
in a county prison, from-which he was released on March 9, 1948,

The aforesaid crimes involve moral turpitude and preclude applicant
from engaging in the alcoholic beverage industry in this State,
unless . and until his dlsquallflcatlon 1s removed :

On March 11 1953, appllcant flled a pecltlon to have his
disqualification removed and at a hearing held on March 30, 1953,
applicant testified to the aforesaid convictlion and to the fact
that he had been employed on licensed premises on two occasions
since 1948, However, an investigation by ABC agents disclosed that
on August 15,-1950, applicant, then employed as a bartender, signed
a fictitious name on a retall inspection report of the licensed
premises, to avoid detection. In view.of this attempt to perpetrate
a fraud upon thls D1V1810n3 the then Director deniled applicant 's
oetltron _

On January 2, 1955, appllcant agaln filed a petltlon for
remcvel of his dlsquallflcqtlon and at the hearing held on January

31, 1855, he further testified that he is 39 years of age, is sea-

sonally employed and that he has difficulty in Qupoortlng his wife
and five minor children; that he has not been convicted of any crime
since 1947 and has had no difficulty with the law; that:-he has had
no connection with the alcoholic beverage 1ndustry since 1950 and -
now desires his dlsquallflcatlon removeﬂ so that he can accépt
employment as a bartender to- lmplemerp his earnlngs The - Police
Department of the city in which applicant resides reports no com-

kplarnts or 1nve5u1gatlons oresently pendlng aqalnst him,

Three w1tnesses (an electrlclan, a Standard 0il foreman and
an insurance adjustér) &ppeared on. behalf. of applicant and testified
as to thelr acgquaintance with him ranglng ‘from seven to thlrty years
and respecting his good reputation in ‘his community for more than
five years last oast :

Whlle I ordlnarlly would be reluctant to remove applicant's
disqualification prior to August 15, 1955, because of the deception

- practiced by him, heretofore referred.to, I am mindful of the seri-

ousness of his plight in being unable. to support his large family
adequately -at the present tlme and I do not wish to add to his
burdens. : . : v

Considering all the circumstences of this case, I am satisfied
that applicant's association with the alcoholic beverage 1ndustry
will not be contrary to the public interest.

- Accordingly, it is, on this Uth day of February, 1955;

ORDERED that petitioner's statutory disqualification, because
of the conviction described herein, be and the same is hereby removed
in ac¢cordance with the provisions of R, 33:1-31.2. :

iNew éerseg State Library | ML@\
| /Willian

1 Howe Dav1s

N rentnr




